
 

 

 
Agenda for Poverty Working Panel 

Monday, 13th November, 2023, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Poverty Working Panel 

Councillors: P Arnott, M Chapman, B Collins, M Goodman, 

D Haggerty, J Heath, D Ledger (Chair), M Martin, M Rixson and 
S Smith  

 
Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Friday, 3 November 2023 
 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors on making declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

5 How East Devon are working with partners towards building the financial 

resilience of our residents - presentations by the Financial Resilience and Private 
Sector Housing Teams and some of our key partners   

6 East Devon Poverty Actions Annual Review 2022-2023  (Pages 7 - 66) 

 
 

 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Poverty Working Panel held at Online via Zoom app 

on 26 June 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.20 am 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2023  

 

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2023 were received and noted as a 
true and accurate record. 

 
3    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr I Barlow: Minute 4; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: He has a Ukrainian family in 

one of his houses. 
 
Cllr B Collins: Minute 5; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Director of Foodsafe CIC. 

 
Cllr S Smith: Minute 5; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Community Manager of an 

organisation which could be affected by the appointment of a Community and Voluntary 
Service for East Devon. 
 

Cllr M Goodman: Minute 5; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Involved in a campaign 
with Rotary to fundraise for families at Christmas. 

 
Cllr P Faithfull: Minute 5; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Trustee on the Ottery St 
Mary Feofees Trust, as an Ottery Town Council representative.   

 
Cllr P Faithfull: Minute 5: Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Ottery St Mary 
Refugee Response Group. 

 
4    Update on emergency help for residents and priority areas over the 

coming months  

 

The Assistant Director – Revenues & Benefits and the Benefits & Financial Resilience 
Manager delivered a presentation which outlined at length the work of the Revenues and 

Benefits team and what is planned for this year to provide emergency help for residents.  
 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 The team has received the occasional request for support for Ukrainians, and they have 
been helped through the Household Support Fund or the Council’s own cost of living 
funds.  They are also entitled to welfare benefits.   

 The team have identified that some people fall into poverty as a result of Department for 
Work and Pensions sanctions, and it is often the case that these people have mental 
health issues.  Financial Resilience Officers work actively with job centres to get 
decisions overturned and have been quite successful, with those affected often getting 
payments backdated.   

page 2

Agenda Item 2



Poverty Working Panel 26 June 2023 
 

 The Assistant Director – Revenues & Benefits will obtain numbers on how many people 
are sanctioned by DWP in East Devon, for context, in order that the Poverty Panel can 
explore whether this is something members would like to consider lobbying over. 

 The Assistant Director – Revenues & Benefits will raise with the Council Tax Manager 
reports of potential scam calls concerning Council Tax banding reductions, and consider 
putting out a press release to warn residents. 

 East Devon DC works with Devon County Council on administering the Household 
Support Fund and it is agreed to split the funding into two parts; i) targeted support where 
households are identified to get a payment, and the team write to inform these residents 
how to make a claim; and ii) a smaller pot of money for direct applications.  The Benefits 
& Financial Resilience Manager confirmed that all of the funding will be spent. 

 Since it is usually a relatively small sum, financial support is given to households as a 
lump sum and not in instalments. 

 Causes of poverty are often complex and can involve mental and physical health needs, 
high energy bills and poor budgeting skills.  Support is based on assessment of individual 
needs. 

 As well as targeted support, available support is promoted through social media and 
through partner agencies. 

 Where households are identified as needing furniture or electrical appliances, they are 
referred to Eco for a home visit.  Where appropriate, Eco will source the goods and the 
Council will pay for them through the Household Support Fund. 

 
Members noted the report. 

 
 

5    Appointment of a Community and Voluntary Service for East Devon  

 

The Director – Housing, Health & Environment and the Management Information Officer 

ran through this report which provided details of the work undertaken to secure a new 
East Devon Voluntary Community & Social Enterprise (VCSE) support service. 

 
Having been without VCSE support for several years, East Devon DC has secured a 
contract with Devon Communities Together to establish an overarching support service 

using grant funding from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund of £60,000 per year, for three 
years. 

 
Devon Communities Together are an independent charity with a long-established 
reputation for working closely with rural communities and the groups and organisations 

that support them.  The new service will be designed in close collaboration with East 
Devon’s VCSE sector to encourage joint approaches and provide support for the whole 

sector in areas such as governance, training and funding advice.  
 
The VCSE service specification and the Devon Communities Together delivery 

statement were set out with the report. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 It was clarified that the project costs outlined in the report assume a project end date of 

March 2026. 

 One member expressed concern that using the funding in the manner set out in the report 
could add an additional unnecessary layer of bureaucracy and mean that individual town 
VCSE coordinators could miss out on the financial support they really need.  The Director 
– Housing, Health & Environment recognised the concerns and responded that Devon 
Communities Together will do a lot of work around ensuring the various community and 
voluntary groups receive the targeted support that they want, and where they want it, to 
help them through complex legal and financial issues, and to secure funding and draft 

page 3



Poverty Working Panel 26 June 2023 
 

policies.  He expressed confidence that Devon Communities Together will add value in 
securing investment for the voluntary sector in East Devon.  

 
Members noted the report and supported the direction of travel. 
 

6    Looking back: review of Poverty Action Plan 2022-23  

 

The Public Health Project Officer delivered a presentation concerning the review of the 
Poverty Action Plan 2022-23, with examples of what has been achieved over the past 
year.  A final annual report for 2022-23 is being prepared. 

 
Members recognised the extent of the work involved in delivering on the action plan 

across services, and thanked the Public Health Project Officer for her work. 
 
 

7    Planning forward: Poverty Action Plan 2023-24  

 

The Public Health Project Officer delivered a presentation outlining a proposed new style 
action plan for 2023-24: recommending: 

 To streamline reporting poverty actions along with other reporting processes, by using 
Service Plans for 2023/24 to identify poverty-related actions.   

 If the draft proposed action plan is agreed, to work with any services as needed, to 
strengthen the links between service plans and poverty actions. 

 
Members thanked the Public Health Project Officer for her work and supported the 

aforementioned recommendations. 
 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
M Chapman 

B Collins 
M Goodman 
D Haggerty 

J Heath 
D Ledger (Chair) 

M Martin 
M Rixson 
S Smith 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
T Dumper 
P Faithfull 

E Rylance 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Jo Avery, Management Information Officer 
Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 

John Golding, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 

page 4



Poverty Working Panel 26 June 2023 
 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 

& Compliance 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer 

  
 

 
 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 

page 5



1 
 

 

East Devon Poverty Strategy Action Plan: annual review of progress 2022-23 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction ............................................................................
[...]
............................................................ 54 

Planning ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 55 

 

 

page 6

A
genda Item

 6



2 
 

Introduction 
 

We are aware that a significant proportion of households are living on low incomes or in poverty.  We are seeing increased levels of debt with 
many households taking on debt to make ends meet, leading to problems in prioritising debts and incurring high interest on debts. This has 
been combined with an increase in food bank usage.  
 
Services presented to East Devon District Council’s Poverty Working Panel and the resulting Action Plan was created, to work towards 
achieving objectives in our Poverty Reduction Strategy.  
 
East Devon's Poverty Reduction Strategy identifies our five strategic objectives: 
1. Helping people on low incomes to maximise their household income and minimise their costs, building financial resilience and reducing 

indebtedness. 
2. Strengthening families and communities, including supporting groups of people that are more likely to experience poverty, and community 

and voluntary groups working to combat poverty. 
3. Promoting an inclusive economy, by raising skills and improving access to a range of employment opportunities for people on low incomes. 
4. Addressing the high cost of housing, improving housing conditions, creating affordable warmth and reducing homelessness.  
5. Improving health outcomes for people on low incomes, including access to good diet, health care and ill health prevention.  
 
Teams across the council work together and with partners to help reduce the effects of poverty. The Poverty Working Panel requested 
quarterly “light touch” updates on our progress against our Poverty Action Plan. Monitoring progress began in the summer of 2022. To assist 
Assistant Directors, the Action Plan has been rearranged service by service, still numbered according to the 5 themed objectives identified in 
the Action Plan.  Progress made from January through to March is now added to complete this review for 22/23.  Within each service, actions 
are grouped under the five themes identified in the Strategy.  
 
Progress is presented on the following pages, such that each Service featured in the Action Plan has its own section, in alphabetical order: 

• Countryside & Leisure 

• Environmental Health & Private Sector Housing 

• Finance 

• Growth, Development & Prosperity 

page 7

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=293
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3723416/poverty-strategy-action-plan-v7.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/poverty-reduction-strategy/about-the-poverty-reduction-strategy/


3 
 

• Housing 

• HR 

• Planning 
 
Those services not individually listed in the Action Plan were invited to report against the actions listed under “All Services”: 

• Comms, Digital & Engagement  

• Governance & Licensing  

• Place, Assets & Commercialisation  

• Streetscene. 
 
Actions for the Poverty Working Panel Members are listed at the start of the following report.  

 

 

Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer, July 2023  

page 8



4 
 

Panel 
 

Objective 1 - Helping people on low incomes to maximise their household income and minimise their costs, building financial resilience and reducing 

indebtedness. 

No. Action Service Completion 
date 

Narrative, performance measures and outcomes Progress update 

1.22 Lobbying and 
influencing 
Government 
on welfare 
benefits 
policy issues. 

Portfolio 
Holder & 
Poverty 
Panel 

Ongoing • Use lobbying to encourage changes at a national social 
policy level. 

 

• Engage MPs in debate on poverty prevention issues. 

Pending: discussions to be planned with 
MPs re Homes for Ukrainians and other 
wider poverty / wi
[...]
ng activities 
throughout 2021/22. 

 

• Develop and delivery priority 
schemes identified by local 
communities.  

22/23. We have supported three bids this year 
covering Exmouth, Sidmouth and Axminster for bids 
into the PCC's funding; two were successful. 
 
 
We are working with ‘Lets Talk Teenagers’ online 
information, working with Safer Devon Partnership 
and Teignbridge. We have supported Colab in 
developing some ‘out of the shadows’  
workshops/toolkits for local professionals, 
delivered as  a full toolkit for March 2023. The "Lets 
talk teenagers" workshops have developed and 
continue with an addition of pre-teens work into 
2023. South Devon still lead delivering virtually 
across Devon on all the CSPs' behalf.  

 

 

Objective 4 - Addressing the high cost of housing, improving housing conditions, creating affordable warmth and reducing homelessness 

No. Action Service Completion 
date 

Narrative, performance measures and 
outcomes 

Progress update 

4.5 Support 
private 
tenants in 
their homes, 
taking 
enforcement 

Environmental 
Health 

Ongoing • Measurable once Government 
enforcement toolkit has been trailed 
and released. Expected from April 
2021 onwards. Numbers of 
cases/investigations that have 

 Ongoing activity with 26 enforcements.  
 
 
 
 
 

page 20



16 
 

No. Action Service Completion 
date 

Narrative, performance measures and 
outcomes 

Progress update 

action against 
landlords / 
property 
managers 
whose 
properties do 
not meet the 
required 
energy 
efficiency 
standards. 

resulted in enforcements action 
taken. 

 

• The Private Sector Housing team will 
continue to work on improving 
conditions of housing in private 
ownership for rented and owner 
occupiers. 

 

• The Private Sector Housing team will 
continue to combat fuel poverty by 
helping to reduce energy bills, 
improve energy efficiency and 
maximise household income. 

 

• The Private Sector Housing team will 
continue to work on eliminating EFG 
EPC rated homes occupied by fuel 
poor households. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

• The Private Sector Housing team are 
planning a park homes insulation 
project. 

 
 

 
 
Improve the energy efficiency of residential 
premises providing advice, guidance and financial 
assistance to reduce energy consumption through 
collaborative working with E.ON Energy to deliver 
LAD2 and DCC to deliver Sustainable Warmth. 
 
Successful Landlord's Forum held on 22 September 
2022 in collaboration with Teignbridge, Exeter and 
Mid Devon Local housing authorities; the theme 
was energy efficiency in the private rented sector. 
FR & Benefits team attended. 
 
374 ECO 3 declarations made 2021/22. ECO4 
launched 2023 - eligible households include those 
experiencing fuel poverty and low income; medical 
need and poor energy-efficiency homes. Financial 
Resilience project continues with support of 
Financial Resilience & Benefits team and Exeter 
ECOE. ECO3 Statement of Intent extended until 
July. ECO4 Statement of Intent drafted to be 
discussed. MEES projects across Devon have not 
been successful reflective learning on projects to 
make them sustainable. Sustainable Warmth 
project in partnership with DCC and Exeter 
Community Energy continues and extended into 
2024 under Homes Upgrade Grant 2 scheme. 
On Track Sustainable Warmth LAD3 funding 
launched in April 2022. 

page 21



17 
 

No. Action Service Completion 
date 

Narrative, performance measures and 
outcomes 

Progress update 

• The Private Sector Housing team 
plan to review their communications 
processes and update their website. 

 
 

• The Private Sector Housing team 
manager plans to develop a strategy 
and action plan for their activities. 

 On Track: Website updated in April 2022 to be 
included in the Hub. Continuing improvements to 
be made to content with support from 
Communications team.  
 
New Private Sector Housing and Private Water 
Supplies Enforcement Policy/ Empty homes policy 
and Private sector housing Finan
[...]
sed approach to 
support communities 
with high levels of 
deprivation in 
partnership with a 
range of 
organisations. 

Housing Ongoing to 
March 
2023 

Performance measures to be 
developed as area-based 
approach and initiatives are 
explored. 

 Regular meetings with the national network 
coordinator for the NIHR recognised approach 
"Local Area Coordination" initiated by the 
Communities Manager and involves the head of 
Health Inequalities for the Integrated Care System 
(ICS), the NHS lead for the VCSE sector for the ICS, 
the partnerships and policy lead for the RD&E and 
the Head of Operations, Community Outreach for 
Devon County Council. Work is also continuing in 
Littleham, around a partnership of active voluntary 
groups, partly founded on the Interwoven project 
that Communities Funded in 20/21, led by Ellie 
Barnes VCSE network coordinator. 

2.8 Support an annual 
programme of 
events which 
celebrate diversity 
and promote 
community 
cohesion, in 
partnership with 
local equality and 
diversity 
organisations. 

Housing Annually 
from 
March 
2022 

• Successful programme of 
events delivered linked to 
each national or international 
event, including free events 
and events with free spaces 
for people on low incomes. 

 

• Encourage attendance at 
events from all sectors of the 
community. 

 

• Pilot the use of podcasts to 
convey poverty messages in 
audio form. 

 Review of resident engagement strategy has 
commenced which will include succession, 
recruitment and community plans. 

page 53



49 
 

Objective 4 - Addressing the high cost of housing, improving housing conditions, creating affordable warmth and reducing homelessness 

No. Action Service Completion 
date 

Narrative, performance 
measures and outcomes 

Progress update 

4.1 Develop new Council 
homes for rent, and 
ensure that rent 
levels are as 
affordable as 
possible. 

Housing Annually 
March 2022 

• Number of new homes for 
rent provided annually on 
Council owned s
[...]
e that 
developments with mixed 
tenures provide the same 
access to shared amenities 
for all residents of the 
development. 

 
 
 
 

• Provision of green space 
serving new developments. 

Existing policies within the adopted Local Plan 
seek to deliver these outcomes and through 
negotiation with developers we seek to deliver 
well designed new homes and open space to meet 
the set standards. These polices are being 
reviewed through the new Local Plan and new 
policies drafted with the aim of improving design 
outcomes in the future.  
 
Existing planning policies seek to ensure mixed 
tenures and through negotiation we seek to 
secure the pepper potting of tenures throughout 
a development such that they are tenure blind 
and give equal access to amenities for all. These 
policies are currently being reviewed through the 
new Local Plan with the aim of updating and 
improving requirements to deliver even better 
outcomes in future. 
 
Existing policies require delivery of open spaces to 
meet specified standards as well as delivery of 
play spaces through planning obligations. This is 
an on-going area of work involving community 
engagement in design and layout to ensure that 
they meet the needs of the local community. 
Work on the new Local Plan is reviewing these 
requirements but will also seek to ensure that 
appropriate green space is provided. 

page 64



60 
 

 

page 65


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2023
	6 East Devon Poverty Actions Annual Review 2022-2023





Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Poverty Working Panel held at Online via the Zoom 

app on 13 November 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.07 pm 
 

 
8    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2023 were noted as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

9    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr M Goodman: Minute 11; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: He works closely with the 

Sid Valley Food Bank and the Benefits Manager on the Christmas appeal for Sidmouth. 
 

10    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

11    How East Devon are working with partners towards building the 

financial resilience of our residents - presentations by the 

Financial Resilience and Private Sector Housing Teams and some 

of our key partners  

 

The Benefits and Financial Resilience Manager introduced this item which provided an 
overview of how the Council supports the district’s more vulnerable residents through 

collaborative partnership working both internally and with external partners.  
 

Members saw presentations from the following departments and agencies, detailing at 
length how they work holistically to support residents with examples of outcomes and 
residents feedback, and an outline of the shared work going forward: 

 Millie Harris, Financial Resilience Team, EDDC 

 Jody Harding, Private Sector Housing, EDDC 
 Tara Bowers, Exeter Community Energy 

 Lorraine Whiting, South West Water 

 Dean Stewart, Citizens Advice East Devon 

 
The Benefits and Financial Resilience Manager thanked all partners for their contribution 

to the meeting and for their continuing work with the Council. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 Private landlords are expected to inspect and maintain their properties but Private Sector 

Housing have wide-ranging powers to intervene in the event that the properties are not 
adequately maintained.   

 The Private Sector Housing team currently has a full complement of Officers, and 
resources are managed to deal with damp and mould issues during the winter season, 
and project works in the spring and summer.  There have been fewer referrals for damp 
and mould issues than would be expected for the time of year however, suggesting that 
residents may be reluctant to report their landlords for fear of potentially losing their 
homes. 



Poverty Working Panel 13 November 2023 
 

 A Cranbrook Ward Member raised that there are Cranbrook residents with heat provision 
from Eon Heat who are potentially in fuel poverty, and she would like to explore what 
more can be done to raise awareness in Cranbrook of the help that is available.  It was 
confirmed that the Financial Resilience Team have referral links with the food bank in 
Cranbrook, and Eon Heat does come up in discussions with residents. 

 Citizens Advice ran a campaign last year about loan sharks.  Going forward, they are 
looking to set up a Preventative Debt team, to be proactive in the community about how 
to manage a budget and avoid pitfalls. 

 Citizens Advice advisors carry out deep-dive work with specific vulnerable people who 
are not good at managing their finances, in instances where a visit to the office is not 
enough, to carry out more detailed and significant work with those who most need it.  This 
can include practical assistance with setting up online banking and direct debits. 

 The Revenues and Benefits team hope to be in a position to bring data to a future 
Working Panel meeting around the percentage of people who no longer need help, due to 
the success of the work that has been done to support them. 

 Information is available on the Council’s website concerning financial help, and providing 
links to other websites and resources. Available support is also promoted via social media 
posts, and by way of press releases to reach residents who are digitally excluded.   

 Project Food, funded by Devon County Council, supports people with learning cooking 
skills and how to prepare nutritious meals on a budget. 

 
The Chair thanked all speakers for their presentations, which highlighted the valuable 

work being carried out. 
 

 
12    East Devon Poverty Actions Annual Review 2022-2023  

 

The Public Health Project Officer presented the Annual Review of the first year of East 
Devon’s Poverty Actions, explaining that the Poverty Working Panel developed a Poverty 

Strategy and an Action Plan, published in 2021, to inspire as well as to celebrate and 
share good work.  The actions were not intended to be done all at once or to be too 

onerous for already busy teams. 
 
The 2021 Action Plan was structured around five objectives with the following themes: 

 Helping people on low incomes 

 Strengthening families and communities 
 Promoting an inclusive economy 

 Addressing the high cost of housing 

 Improving health outcomes for people on low incomes 

 
The Annual Review was structured around the same aforementioned themes and the 

Public Health Project Officer provided a range of examples demonstrating the 
contribution and care that the Council’s services have made towards poverty reduction in 

the district.  The actions from the 2021 Action Plan were not all completed, and the 
expectation was that they would be delivered over time, dependent on capacity. 
 

It was noted that the 2021 Action Plan was a large document and with the agreement of 
the Working Panel, a simplified Action Plan has been published for 2023-24 which 

reflects the same five strategic objectives and is structured service by service, to 
streamline reporting for future annual reviews. 
 

The Working Panel were asked to approve the Annual Review, upon which the Public 
Health Project Officer will arrange for it to be published online alongside the Action Plan 

for 2023-24. 
 



Poverty Working Panel 13 November 2023 
 

In discussion, one Member noted that some of the excellent work that has been done in 
delivering the 2021 Action Plan will not have been captured because it is such a weighty 

document, and the simpler Action Plan for 2023-24 is more appropriate, going forward. 
 
In a vote, Working Panel Members approved the Annual Review.   

 
The Chair thanked the Public Health Project Officer for her work in liaising with services 

for the purposes of delivering the review. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Chapman 

M Goodman 
D Ledger (Chair) 

M Martin 
S Smith 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

K Bloxham 

P Faithfull 
E Rylance 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 

Jody Harding, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 

& Compliance 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
B Collins 

D Haggerty 
J Heath 
M Rixson 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 


